The Respondents filed SOC 435 claiming inter alia damages for the torts of 
Deceit and Negligence, breach of Statutory Duty, Misfeasance in Public Office 
and “potential harm, distress and unease.”  Essentially they contended that 
the first Applicant failed to investigate a deposit of $82,068,617 (eighty-two 
million, sixty-eight thousand, six hundred and seventeen dollars)(the 
deposit) on 16th day of June 2011 into an account held by and in the name 
of Precision Woodworking Ltd(PWL) at Republic Bank (Guyana) 
Limited(RBL). 

The Applicants contend that the SOC 435 is based on an erroneous premise 
that the deposit was made by an individual into the account.

[...]

the authority of the Financial  Institutions Act(FIA), the account having been 
classified by the second Applicant and RBL as non performing with effect 
from 31 May 2011 as a result of the company being unable to satisfy  its 
debts and obligations to RBL. Further, PWL had two credit exposures 

totalling $405,000,000(four hundred and five million dollars) which was 
secured by collateral totalling $323,000,000(three hundred and twenty-three 
million dollars). The sum of $82,000,000(eighty-two million dollars) was 
unsecured and in accordance with the guidelines, provisioning for the said 
sum was made so as not to overstate the Bank’s assets. The Applicants 
contended that Precision Woodworking Limited et al vs. Kashir Khan & 
Republic Bank Action 298 of 2018 on which the Respondents place reliance